
CH. 69.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

CHAPTER 269.
[S. H. B. 550.]

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS.
AN ACT making appropriations for the purchase, condemnation

and improvement of land, construction of buildings and
Improvements at designated state Institutions; for the pay-
ment of salaries of certain officers and employees of the
state and for the operation, maintenance and other expenses
of certain state Institutions, departments and offices; for the.
relief of certain individuals, corporations, counties and
municipalities; for refunds and for deficiencies and for
emergencies, Including deficiencies and appropriation of
revolving funds, and for purposes specified In certain acts
of Congress, and for miscellaneous purposes designated for
the fiscal biennium beginning April 1, 1945, and ending
March 31, 1947, except as otherwise provided; defining
terms, limiting allowances and providing that this act shall
take effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Was hingtonm:

Cap ital SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay" whenever
ou lay. used in this act shall mean and include the purchase,

condemnation and improvement of land and erection
of buildings, including necessary salaries and wages
incident thereto.

Salaries and The words "salaries and wages" whenever used
wages. in this act shall mean and include salaries of execu-

tive officers and employees of state offices, depart-
ments and institutions, and all compensation for
direct labor or personal service rendered to the state.

Operations. The word "operations" whenever used in this act
shall mean and include necessary traveling expenses
of officers and employees, and all expenses neces-
sary for housing cost, supplies, material, services and
maintenance of the various institutions, departments
and offices of the state government, other than sal-
aries and wages: Provided, That no portion of the
appropriations made hereunder shall be expended
for coupon or scrip books, or other evidences of ad-
vance payment for future delivery.

[872 J

CH. 269.]



SESSION LAWS, 1945.[C.29

SEC. 2. The following sums, or so much thereof
as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any of the monies in the several
funds in the State Treasury hereinafter named for
the payment of salaries of certain officers and em-
ployees of the state, and for the operation of certain
state institutions, departments and offices, and for
the purchase, condemnation and improvement of
land and construction of buildings, and improve-
ments for the various state institutions, and for defi-
ciencies, and for emergencies, and for sundry civil
expenses of the state government, and for pur-
poses spe' ified in certain acts of Congress and for
miscellaneous purposes hereinbelow designated and
mentioned and hereinafter expressed, for the fiscal
biennium beginning April 1, 1945, and ending March
31, 1947, except as otherwise provided.

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FaR THE OFFICE OF UNEMPLOYMENT Offic'. of
Urimploy-

COMPENSATION AND PLACEMENT: mrint
Compn-Disability Compensation Study: satlone

Salaries, wages and operations.. $4,500.00
(To carry out the provisions of
S. B. No. 183.)

FOR -;j BOARD OF PRISON TERMS AND Board of
PAROLES:PrisonPAROLES:Terms and

Salaries and wages .............. $35,000.00 Paroles.

Operations..................... 4,500.00
Total......................... $39,500.00

(To carry out the provisions of
S. B. No. 508.)

FaR THE DEPARTMENT oF LICENSES:

Salaries, wages arid operations.... $5,000.00
(To carry aut the provisions of
H. B. No. 456, expenditures not -eod
to exceed fees heretofore or
hereafter collected.)

[ 873 1

[CH. 269.



Cii. 69.)SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,
of Finance. UGTAD unxs
Budget and BDE N ui~s
Business. STATE SOLDIERS' HOME AND COLOiNY:

Purchase of land and improve-
ments thereof ......... $6,000.00
(Provided, That this appropria-
tion shall become available
only upon written approval of
the Governor.)

Labor and FOR THE DEPARTMENT oF LABOR AND
Industries. INDUSTRIES:

Safety Division:
Salaries and wages ............ $33,600.00
Operations................... 12,300.00

Total......................... $45,900.00

Ladies of FOR THE LADIES OF THE GRAND ARMY
the Grand OF THE REPUBLIC HOME AT
Army. PUYALLUP, WASHINGTON

(payable quarterly) ...... $6,000.00
Capitol FOR THIE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE:
Committee. Portrait of the Honorable Arthur B.

Langlie............................ $650.00

Supreme FOR THE SUPREME COURT:
Court. Salaries* and wages ........ $27,937.99

Superior FOR THE SUPERIOR COURT JUDGES:
Court
Judges. Salaries and wages ........ $55,125.00

Judges' FOR THE JUDGES' RETIREMENT FUND:
Retirement
Fund. To be expended in accordance with

the provisions of Chapter 229,
Laws of 1937 as amended by
Chapter 19, Laws of 1945:

For withdrawals from General
Fund based upon salaries of
judges..............$25,650.00

For withdrawals fro m, Genera~l
Fund in the event there shall
be insufficient money in the
Judges' Retirement Fund to
meet retirement payments. 25,000.00

Total....................... $50,650.00

Legislative FOR LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE ...... $115,000.00
expense.

Central FOR THE CENTRAL WASHINGTON
Washington COLLEGE OF EDUCATION:
College of
Education. For the purchase and improvement

of land........................... $1,600.00

[ 874 J

CH. 269.)



SESSION LAWS, 1945.[R 29

FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE Historical
HISTORICAL SOCIETY: Society.

Salaries, wages and operations...$2,500.00 lVetoed.

Capital outlays, major repairs and
betterments.................. 13,000.00

Total......................... $15,500.00

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE: Secretary
Salaries, wages and operations .... $138,051.01ofSae

(For the purpose of carrying out
the provisions of Chapter 4,
Laws of 1944, as amended.)

To reimburse counties for expendi-
tures made under the provisions
of Chapter 4, Laws of 1944, as
amended.......................... $36,000.00

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE:
For the purpose of carrying out a

survey of the cultural and recre-
ational resources available to the
people of various localities of the
State of Washington:

Salaries, wages an~d operations $60,000.00

FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC Superinten-
dent ofINSTRUCTION: Public

Deficiency, operations ....... $5,000.00 Instruction.

FOR THE SUMAS-NoOKSACK SCHOOL Sumnas-
Nnoksack

DISTRICT: School

For grant-in-aid for construction of District.

school buildings and facilities:
Provided, That this appropria-

tion shall become available
only upon written approval
of the Governor ....... $100,000.00

FOR THE MOUNT BAKER UNION HIGH Mount
- Baker

SCHOOL DISTRICT: Union School

For grant-in-aid for construction of District.

school buildings and facilities:
Provided, That this appropria-

tion shall become available
only upon written approval
of the Governor ....... $75,000.00

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON: University
of

For the purpose of completing pre- Washington.
liminary engineering surveys and
securing architects' plans for the
construction of a music building. $16,000.00

[ 875)1

[CH. 269.



Cu. 69.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Degartment FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
of onrva ADDVLPET
tion and ADDVLPET
Development. Division of Progress and Industry

Development:
(To carry out the provisions of

S. B. No. 229.)
Salaries, wages and operations.. $384,032.90
Research in connection with fur-

thering development of Indus-
try and agriculture within the
State of Washington: Provided,
That expenditures from this
appropriation shall be limited
to amounts allocated by the
Governor .................. 100,000.00

Total......................... $484,032.90

Timber FOR THE STATE TIMBER RESOURCES
Resources BAD
Board. BAD

To carry out the provisions of S. B.
No. 289:

Salaries and wages .......... $181,800.00
Operations ................. 117,150.00
Total......................... $298,950.00

Commis- FOR THE COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC
sioner of
Public Lands. LANDS:

Salaries and wages .............. $177,976.00
Operations ...................... 24,199.00

Total......................... $202,175.00

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
of conserva- ~ DVLPET
tion and ADDVLPET
Development. Division of Forestry:

To carry out the provisions of
Substitute S. B. No. 158:

Salaries and wages......... $32,250.00
Operations................. 32,925.00

Total......................... $65,175.00

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:
of
Agriculture. Emergency Farm Labor Program:

Operations........................ $2,300.00

State FOR THE STATE AUDITOR:
Auditor. Division of Departmental Audits:

Salaries and wages ....... $5,000.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

State FOR THE STATE AUDITOR:
Auditor. Salaries and wages ........ $4,500.00

[ 876 J

CH. 269.]



SESSION LAWS, 1945.[C.29

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE FUND.

FOR DISTRIBUTION TO CITIES AND TOWNS
AS PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 144,
LAWS OF 1943, As AME.NDED.... $100,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE STATE TREASURER:
Salaries and wages.............$

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FOR THE STATE TREASURER:
Salaries and wages.............$

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

FOR THE STATE TREASURER:

Salaries and wages.............$

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE FUND.

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON:
Bureau of Governmental Research:

To carry out the provisions of
H. B.No. 213 ....................... $74

2,700.00

3,600.00

3,000.001

University of
Washington.

0,000.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT oF LABOR AND

INDUSTRIES:

To carry out the provisions of S. B.
No. 206: Provided, That expen-
ditures herefrom shall be made
only upon written approval of
the Governor:

Salaries and wages .......... $530,000.00
Operations .................. 100,000.00

Total .................... $630,000.00 I.Vetoed.

FROM THE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND.

FOR THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM:

Salaries, wages and operations.... $9,606.26
For the payment of annuities,

awards, pensions and refunds as
provided by law .............. 1,591,610.40

Total......................... -$1,601,216.66.

[ 877 J

Cities and
towns.

,Vetoed.

[CH. 269.



Cn. 69.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

FROM THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINGTON FUND.
FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINGTON:

Salaries and wages............. $151,700.00
Operations ..................... 48,300.00

Vetoed.. Provided, That expenditures here-
from shall be made only upon
the written approval of the
Governor.I

Total......................... $200,000.00

FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.
Capitol FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE:
Committee.

For the construction of a comfort
station In Sylvester Park ..... $6,000.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.
Toll Bridge FOR THE WASHINGTON TOLL BRIDGE
Authority. U~oIY

For the payment of all costs and
expenses incidental to the making
of surveys, preparation of plans,
specifications and models, and the
conducting of experimental work
In connection with the redesign of
the Tacoma Narrows Bridge, and
for repayment to the Department
of Hilghways of funds expended
by said department for such
costs and expenses ....... $200,000.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.
Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND

ofLbr and ID5RE
Industries.INUTES

Appeal Costs:
Salaries ....................... $8,400.00
Operations...................... 2,500.00

Total......................... $10,900.00

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.

Denartment FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND
ofLbr and IN sTE:

Industries.INUTES
Appeal Costs:

Salaries ...................... $8,400.00
Operations................... 2,500.00

Total......................... $10,900.00

( 878]

CH. 269.]



SESSION LAWS, 1945. [i.29

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE SOCIAL. SECURITY COMMITTEE:
Grants-in-aid to school districts, in

accordance with the provisions of
Chapter 223, Laws of 1941..

FOR TVA STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE:

W.-r Emergency Purposes:
Provided, That In the event of

the termination of the war be-
for March 31, 1947, any unex-
pended balance of this appro-
priation shall upon the happen-
ing of such event immediately
revert to the General Fund....

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by Chapter 233,
Laws of 1943.)

FOR THE STATE SOCIAL SECURITY
COMMIT=E:

Grants-in-aid.................
(Being the reappropriation of the
unexpended balance of allotments
made from the appropriation for
like purposes by Chapter 285,
Laws of 1943.)

FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE:

Portrait of the Honorable Clarence
D. Martin ..................
(Being the reappropriation of the
unexpended balance of appro-
priation made for like purpose
by Chapter 285, Laws of 1943.)

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,
BUDGET AND BusINEss:

State School for the Blind:
Extension and alteration of sew-

ers......................
(Being the reappropriation of
unexpended balance of appro-
priation made for like purpose
by Chapter 202, Laws of 1943.)

[879)

Social
Security
Commit tee.

$1,500,000.00

State
Finance
Committee.

$2,085,252.39

Social
Security
Commit tee.

$1,029,805.44

Capitol
Committee.

$650.00

School
for Blind.

$2,500.00

[Cit. 269.



CH. 69.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Western FOR THE WESTERN WASHINGTON COLLEGE
Washington OF EDUCATION:
College of
Education. Heating plant and equipment .... $77,866.21

(Being the reappropriation of the
unexpended balance of appro-
priation made for like purposes
by Chapter 285, Laws of 1943.)

FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND.
FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE:

Deschutes Water Basin improve-
ment ......................... $231,573.15

Addition to Labor and Industries
Building (formerly known as

Vetoed.. Highway Building) for X-ray
storage........................ 10,000.00

Total.......................... $241,573.15
(Being the reappropriation of
the unexpended balances of
appropriations made for like
purposes by Chapter 285, Laws
of 1943.)

FROM THE GAME FUND.

Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GAME:
of came. Capital outlays and major repairs.. $7,800.00

(Being the reappropriation of
unexpended balances of allot-
ments made from the appropria-
tion for like purposes by Chapter
202, Laws of 1943.)

FROM THE REFORMATORY REVOLVING FUND.
State WASHINGTON STATE REFORMATORY:
Reformatory. Capital outlays, major repairs and

betterments .......... $5,738.11
(Being the reappropriation of
unexpended balance of appro-
priation made for like purposes
by Chapter 202, Laws of 1943.)

FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON BUILDING
FUND.

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON:
Construction of new buildings and

Vetoed,. equipment and remodeling .... $225,000.00
(Being the reappropriation of the
unexpended balance of allotment
made irom the appropriation for
like purposes by Chapter 202,
Laws of 1943.)

[ 880 J

CH. 269.]



SESSION LAWS, 1945.[C.2,

FROM THE GAME FUND.
FOR THE DEPARTMENT or GAME: Dertment

To pay damages to cultivated agri- of me

cultural and horticultural crops
and property caused by elk and/or
deer as covered by claims filed at
the Twenty-ninth regular session
of the Legislature: Provided,
That disbursements herefrom shall
be made only in such amounts as
shall be approved by the State
Game Commission and the Di-
rector of Game ......... $60,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
FOR -rHE RIELIEF OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS,

Fitms AND CORPORATIONS:
ALASKA DISTRIBUTORS COMPANY, refund of Alaska

Liquor Tax and Sales Tax on liquor deliveries Co.lutr
to United States Naval Air Station ........... $352.94

CHRISTINE ANDERSON, In full settlement for the Christine
death of her husband while employed inl Anderson.

extra-hazardous employment............... $5,000.00
BACKSTROM MOTOR COMPANY, automobile re- Backstromn

pairs furnished the Department of Agricul- Motor Co.

ture in previous biennium.................. $33.65
Tom C. Bosrc, refund of Pharmacist's License Tom C.

Fee for the years 1943 and 1944............... $6.00 Bostic.

HONORABLE ERNEST M. CARD; for travel expense Ernest M.

incurred attending meeting of Superior Court Card.

Judges Association in 1942............ ...... $32.20
COMPTOMETER COMPANY, for services furnished Comptometer

State Tax Commission in 1942............... $14.72 CO.

MRs. GOLDIE E. DAVISON, refund of payment on Goldie E.
contract for purchase of state land........... $40 .00 Davison.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUDGET AND B3usINEss, Finance,
Budget and

for supplies, services and refunds for various Business.
institutions furnished In previous biennium $1,626.06

DEPARTMENT oF FINANCE, BUDGET AND BUSINESS,

for supplies and services furnished during the
previous biennium......................... $71.87

DEPARTMENT oF FINANCE, BUDGET AND BUSINESS,
for supplies and services furnished during the
previous biennium ....................... $2,170.00

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, for supplies and ser- Department

vices furnished the Department of Health in of Health.

previous biennium........................ $425.18

[ 881 ]

[CH. 269.



clI. 69.1SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Thurza
Johnson. THU=Z JOHNSON, refund of penalty fee in issu-

ance of Cosmetician's License............... $2.00
Labor and DEPARTMENT oF 'LABOR AND INDUSTRIES, for In-
Industries. dustrial Insurance and Medical Aid fees for

the Department of Agriculture for March,
1943.................................... $12.30

John F. JOHN F. LECOCQ, M. D., for services rendered
LeCocq. the State Department of Health in previous

biennium .................. $50.00
A. E. Lewis. A. E. LEWIS, M. D., for travel expense incurred

as an employee of the State Defense Council
in previous biennium...................... $44.45

Paul Mey- PAUL F. MEYDENBAUE, refund of over-payment
denbauer. of Inheritance Tax In re Estate of Sophia

Bauer ................................... $267.75
Olympia OLYMPIA GARAGE, for supplies and services fur-
Garage. nished Insurance Commissioner in previous

biennium ................................ $13.28
Overland OVERLAND INVESTMENT COMPANY, for refund of
Investment
Co. Notary License Fee issued to Mabel Patterson $10.00
Pacific Tel. PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY,
& Tel. for services furnished the Department, of

L'ibor and Industries In previous biennium.. $18.i5
J1. E. Quigley. J. E. QUIGLEY, for refund of Notary Public Li-

cenise Fee ................................ $10.00
Richfield RICHFIELD OIL CORPORATION, for gasoline and oil
Oil Co. furnished State Auditor In previous biennium $10.83
Empire EMPIRE SILVER CORPORATION, refund of over-
Silver Co. payment of corporation license fee........... $52.50
Pacific NW. PACIFIC iORTI IWESr' WHOLESALE SASH AND DOOR
Sash Assn. AssocIAriolT, refune of over-payment of cor-

poration liccu~se fee ........... ............. $15.00
Washington WASHINGTON CANNERS COOPERATIVE, refund of
Canners, over-payment of corporation license fee ... $25.00
Tieton Water TIETON WATER USERS ASSOCIATION, for water
Users, assessments against state-owVned land in

Yakima County......................... $2,598.10
Department DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SECURITY, for sundry
of Social
Security, supplies and services furnished the Depart-

ment of Social Security In previous biennium $10,006.77
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SECURITY, for the pay-

ment of claims filed against the Department
of Social Security for salary adjustments
under the minimum wage law............... $909.81

? okane SPOKANE TOILET SUPPLY COMPANY, for services
Suply, rendered the Department of Labor and In-

Supply.dustries In previous biennum................ $2.78

[ 882 ]

CH. 269.]



SESSION LAWS, 1045.[C.20

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, for tuition fee for
Margaret R. Allen for summer session of 1941

WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH COMPANY, for ser-
vices rendered the Department of Labor and
Industries in the previous biennium...

HONORABLE JOHN M. WILSON, for travel ex-
penses as Superior Court Judge incurred in
previous biennium.....................

Drx H. ROWLAND, reimbursement for payment
for state printing for Uniform Law Commids-
Sion made in previous biennium..........

GEORGE W. MOODY, for damages to personal
automobile Incurred in collision with another
car while traveling on official state business..

FIRST NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY Or
AMERICA, refund of over-payment of marine

. profits tax ............................

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, re-
fund of over-payment of marine profits tax..

THE YANGTSZE INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, LTD., re-
fund of over-payment of marine profits tax..

UTAH HOME FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, refund
of over-payment of marine profits tax ...

University
$17.50 of California.

Western
Union.

.60
John M,
Wilson.

$11.20
Dix Rowland.

$22.17

$250.65

Geo. Moody.

First Nat.
Ins. Co.

$67.98
General Inq.

$305.11 Co.
Yang tsze

$1,314.02 Ins. Co.

Utah Home
$17.94 Ins. Co.

FROM THE CANNERY REVOLVING FUND.
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUDGET AND BUSINESS,

for supplies and services furnished durinig the
previous biennium ...... ..............

FROM THE: PENITENTIARY REVOLVING FUND.
DEPARTMENT oF FINANCE, BUDGET AND BUSINESS,

for supplies and services furnished in the
previous biennium ...................... $

RAYMOND H. Hoss, In full settlement of injuries
received while working as an inmate at
Washington State Penitentiary, March 3, 1939 $2,8

WOTTEN AND LITTE, refund of overcharge on
500 cords of wood sold by the State of Wash-
ington................................ $

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.
L. A. BLUMBERiG, in full settlement for damages

to automobile sustained while crossing the
Wishkah River Bridge In Aberdeen, Septem-
ber 18, 1943 ........................... $

E. J. CRAIG, for damages on account of error by
the Department of Licenses in issuing title to
automobile ............................ I

[ 883 J

$109.06

L35.37

~38.75

~50.00

~37.00

p72.40

Finance,
Budget and
Business.

Raymond H.
Hoss.

Wotten &
Little.

berg.

E. J1. Craig.

[CH. 269.



CH. 69.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Crystal CRYSTAL LAUNDRY AND SUPPLY COMPANY, for
Laundry'. towel service furnished the Washington State

Patrol in 1942 ............................. $3.09
Jake IKruzer. JAKE KRUZER, refund on account of over-pay-

ment of truck license fees.................. $125.25
N. P. Ry. Co. NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY, reim-

bursement of payment to Frank Drewniak
for accidental killing of livestock near Wal-
yulle on June 4, 1943....................... $50.00

Jessie and JESSIE and R. D. STEINKEs, in full settlement for
R. D. Steinke. personal injuries and property loss suffered

in an accident on the Snohomish River
Bridge, north of Everett, on November 11,
1944 .................................... $608.75

Marjorie and MARJORIE M. and GEORGE H. SLY, in full settle-
Geo. Sly. ment for personal injuries and property loss

suffered In an accident on the Snohomish
River Bridge, north of Everett, on November
11, 1944 ................................. $172.77

United Air UNITED AwR LINES, refund on account of over-
Lines, payment of Motor Fuel Tax ................ $1,633.85
Untied UNITED TRUCK LINES, INC., refund on account
Truck Lines, of over-payment of Motor Fuel Tax on 8419

gallons of gasoline ........................ $420.95
Otto Wagner. OTTO H. WAGNER, refund on account of over-

payment of truck license fees............... $372.00
E. Wagner. E. WAGNER A71D SON, INc., refund on account of

over-payment of truck license fees ........... $310.00
Watson-Hall. WATSON-HALL COMPANY, refund on account of

over-payment of truck license fees ........... $141.00

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

Clerk CLERK OF KING COUNTY, filing fees for Depart-
King Co. ment of Labor and Industries Incurred In

previous biennium ........................ $343.50

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.
Clerk CLERKC OF ICING COUNTY, Mfing fees for Depart-
King Co. ment of Labor and Industries incurred In

previous biennium ........................ $343.50

FROM THE FISHERIES FUND.

Warren WARREN C. GRAINGER, refund of over-payment
Grainger. of reef net gear license fee for 1943 ..... $10.00

Louise MRS. LOUISE KRAAsH, refund of over-payment
Kraash. of crab fishing license fee................... $48.36

[ 884]1

CH. 269.]



SESSION LAWS, 1945. [i.29

PUGET SOUND POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY, for P. S. P. & L.
sundry supplies and services furnished the
partment of Fisheries in previous biennium $62.77

FOSTER AUTrO SUPPLY COMPANY, for sundry sup- Foster Auto
pies and services furnished the Department supply.
of Fisheries in previous biennium........... $46.36

FROM THE GAME FUND.

1. A. and GERTRUDE DUBOIS, In full settlement I. A. Dubois.
for damages on account of refusal of Director
of Game to issue a game farm license ......... $4,700.00

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, BUDGET AND BUSINESS: Finance,
Division of Purchasing: Budget andBusiness.

For gasoline and oil furnished the Depart-
ment of Game in previous biennium.... $20.99

DEPARTMENT oF GAME, for sundry supplies and Department

services furnished the Department of Game of Game.

In previous biennium....................... $376.84

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE FUND.

R. M. MYHAN, refund of motor vehicle excise R. M. Myhan.
tax..................................... $1.00

FROM THE PUBLIC SERliICE REVOLVING FUND.

LANDRY GARAGE, for supplies and services fur- Landry
nished the Department of Public Service In Garage.

previous biennium.......................... $85.03
WASHINGTON MOTOR COACH COMPANY, for sup- Wahington

plies and services furnished the Department M oto och.
of Public Service In previous biennium ... $5.45

NEAH BAY Docic COMPANY, for supplies and ser- Neah Bay

vices furnished the Department of Public Company.
Service In previous biennium ................. $32.58

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

WASHINGTON STATE PATROL, for sundry supplies Washington
and services furnished the Washington State State Patrol.
Patrol during the previous biennium .... $352.12

PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY, P. T. & T.
for services furnished the Washington State
Patrol during the previous biennium ..... $15.40

FROM THE HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND,

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE BUDGET AND BUSINESS: Finance,
Diiino Prhsnfor supplies and ser- Budget and

vices furnished the Department of HighwaysBuies

In previous biennium........................ $1.42

E(885 ]

[Cit. 269.



Cu. 69.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Washington WASHINGTON MOTOR COACH COMPANY, for sup-
Motor Coach. plies and services fuished the Department

of Highways in previous biennium ...... $2.00
Railway RAILWAY EXPRESS AGENCY, for supplies and
Express Co. services furnished the Department of High-

ways In previous biennium ...................... 83

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR JUDGMENTS:
George GEORGE CHEMERES (State of Washington vs.
Chemeres. George Chemeres, King County No. 22073,

Supreme Court No. 29266) ................... $221.75

R. W. Clif- RAYMOND W. and MARGARET R. CLIFFORD (Ray-
ford. mond W. Clifford and Margaret R. Clifford

vs. State of Washington, Thurston County
No. 19642) ............................... $10,000.00

Chas. H. CHARLES H. JOHNSON (State of Washington vs.
Johnson. Charles H. Johnson, King County No. 21506,

Supreme Court No. 29235) ................... $253.54

Inland Bond- INLAND BONDING COMPANY, assignee, (State of
Ing Co. Washington vs. E. R. Lindsey and Elbert B.

Lindsey, Spokane County No. 11046, Supreme
Court No. 26004)........................... $115.50

A. G. Kelly. A. G. KELLY (A. G. Kelly vs. State of Washing-
ton and State Land Commissioner,' Thurston
County No. 19898).......................... $103.86

Arnold Levy. ARNOLD LEVY (State of Washington vs. Arnold
Levy, Snohomish County No. 249, Supreme
Court No. 28086)........................... $1,622.40

rNORTHWEST SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION
I(Northwest Savings and Loan Association vs.

Vetoed, David Lockwood, Director of Finance, Budget
and Business of the State of Washington,
et al., Thurston County No. 20976) ............. $22.00

R. C. Raniser. ROBERT C. RAMEER (State of Washington Robert
C. Ramser, Stevens County No. 17766, Su-
preme Court No. 28818).................... $387.57

V. Rodrigues. VICTOR RODRIGUES (State of Washington vs.
Victor Rodrigues, King County No. 188430,
Supreme Court No. 22243).................. $359.79

R. L. Shef- Roy L. SHEFFIELD (State of Washington vs. Roy
field. L. Sheffield, King County No. 22204, Supreme

Court No. 29204).......................... $216.30

(886]

CH. 269.1



SESSION LAWS, 1945.[C.29

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTS:
Sundry municipalities, for local

improvement assessments against
state-owned lands as follows:
Provided, That the payments for
local improvement assessments
from the following appropria-
tions shall be made only in ac-
cordance with the terms and pro-
visions of section 8129, Reming-
ton's Revised Statutes.

FOR THE TREASURER OF THE CITY OF City of
BELLINGHAM:Belnhm

Local Improvement District No. 967 $723.87

FOR THE TREASURER OF THE CITY OF City of
SPOKANE: Spokane.

Local Improvement District No.
2317........................... $47.42

Local Improvement District No.
2492............................ 69.53

Total ......... .. $116.95

FOR THE TREASURER OF BENTON Benton
COUTm'Y: County.

Roza Irrigation District ............. $57.87
Sunnyside Irrigation District ........ 2,141.85

Total........................... $2,199.72

FOR THE TREASURER OF KiTriTAs Kittitas
COUNTY: County.

Kittitas Reclamation District .... $1,147.75

FOR THE TREASURER OF KLICKITAT Klickitat
COUTY~r: County.

White Salmon Irrigation District ... $110.00

FOR THE TREASURER OF OKANOGAN Okanogan
COUNTY: County.

Whitestone Reclamation District ... $1,068.00

FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA Yakima
COUNTrY: County.

Roza Irrigation District ...... $138.35

FOR THE TREASURER OF ADAMS Adams
COUNTYi: County.

East Columbia Basin Irrigation Dis-
trict.............................. $258.95

[887]1

[CH. 269.



CH. 69.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Franklin FOR THE TREASURER OF FRANKLIN
County. COUTYwr:

South Columbia Basin Irrigation
District........................... $433.97

Grant FOR THE TREASURER or GRANT
County. COUNTY:

East Columbia Basin Irrigation
District......................... $209.72

Quincy-Columbia Basin Irrigation
District......................... 461.15

South Columbia Basin Irrigation
District......................... 102.33

Total ........... $773.20

Clark FOR THE.TREASURER OF CLARK
County. COUNTY:

Drainage District No. 5 ...... $98.60

Cowlitz FOR THE TREASURER OF COWLITZ
County. COUNTY:

Diking District No. 15 ....... $523.44'

Grays Harbor FOR THE TREASURER oF GRAYS HARBOR
County. COUNTY:

Drainage District No. 1 .............. $2.75
Drainage District No. 4 ............. 1,029.88

Total........................... $1,032.63

Pend Oreille FOR THE TREASURER OF PEND OREILLE
County. COUTYr:

Diking District No. 2 ........ $15.63

Skagit FOR THE TREASURER OF SKCAGIT
County. COUNTY:

Skagit County Diking District No.
5............................... $3.88

Skagit County Diking District No.
15 ................... ........... 39.78

Skagit County Diking District No.
14.............................. 94.57

Skagit County Drainage District
No. 15.......................... 11.54

Total ......... .. $149.77

Wahkiakumn FOR THE TREASURER OF WAHKIAKUM
County. COUNTY:

Wahkiakum. County Diking Dis-
trict No. 1........................... $935.22

[ 888 J

CH. 269.]



SESSION LAWS, 1945.[C.29

FaR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA Yakima
COUNr'T: County.

Donahue Road District Assess-
ments, SWY4 NEY4, Sec. 16, Twp.
14, Rge. 17, E. W. M ................... $3.77

FOR THE TREASURER OF THURSTON Thurston
COUNTrY: County.

General Taxes, including interest,
Lots 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, Block
2, vacated alley and adjoining
portion of vacated East 20 feet of
Water Street, City of Olympia... $1,141.75

FOR THE TREASURER OF COWLITZ Cowlitz
COUTnqY: County.

General Taxes, including Interest
on NW /, Sec. 28, Twp. 7, Rge. 4,
E. W. M............................ $10.76

FROM THE PARKS AND PARKWAY FUND.
FOR THE TREASURER OF CHELAN Chelan

COUTYrr: County.

General Taxes, Including Interest
on Lots 1 and parts of Lots 2 and
3 and part of SWY4 SWY4 of Sec.
3, and Lot 5 and part of Lot 6 and
part of SEY4 SEY4, Sec. 4, Twp.
27 N., Rge. 21, E. W. M ................ $100.72

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
FoR THE TREASURER OF COWLITZ COUNTY: Cowlitz

Local Improvement Assessments County.

against state-owned land In
Sewer District No. 16 .................. $28.40

FOR TANrSFERS:
To State Teachers' Retirement Pen-

sion Reserve Fund........... $2,900,000.00
To Electrical License Fund ........ 25,000.00 Vetoed.

(Transfers to be made from time
to time and in such amounts as
the Governor shall determine.)

Total transfers ....... - $2,925,000.00
DEFICIENCY, for distribution of funds JCowlitz

received under the Federal Act of County.

June 28, 1934, 48 Stat. 1273, section
10. These funds to be distributed
to counties from which receipts
were derived ........... $284.04

[889]

[CH. 269



CH. 70.]SESSION LAWS, 1945.

Efective Im- SEC. 3. This act is necessary for the immediate
mediately, preservation of public peace, health and safety, for

the support of the state government and its existing
public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House March 7, 1945.
Passed the Senate March 7, 1945.
Approved by the Governor March 20, 1945, with

the exception of certain items, which are vetoed.

CHAPTER 270.
[ S. B. 315.]1

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
AN~ ACT making appropriations for the payment of salaries of

certain officers and employees of the state and for the
operation, maintenance and other expenses of certain state
institutions, departments and offices, for the purchase, con-
demnation and Improvement of land, the construction of
buildings and Improvements for the various state institu-
tions designated and mentioned, and for emergencies, and
for refunds, and for sundry civil expenses of the state
government, and for public assistance, and for purposes
specified in certain acts of Congress, and for miscellaneous
purposes, for the fiscal biennium beginning April 1, 1945,
and ending March 31, 1947, except as otherwise provided,
and declaring that this act shall take effect Immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

SECTION 1. The following sums, or so much there-
of as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby
appropriated out of any of the monies in the several
funds in the State Treasury hereinafter named for
the payment of salaries of certain officers and em-
ployees of the state, and for the operation of certain
state institutions, departments and offices, and for
the purchase, condemnnation and improvement of
land and construction of buildings, and improve-
ments for the various state institutions, and for
emergencies, and for refunds, and for sundry civil

[ 890 ]

CH. 270.] '


